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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORYAUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM

Complaint no.:
Date of filing:
Order pronounced on:

Neerai Jain
R/o: House no.249 /4,lawahar Nagar, Jacumpura,
Behind Gupta Hospital, Gurugram, Haryana

47 6 of 2022
23.O2.2022
23.O5.2024

Complainant

Versus

Sunrays Heights Pvt. Ltd.
Regd. Office: 211, Ansal Bhawan,1.6 K.G.Marg,
New Delhi

CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

APPEARANCE:
Shri Rishabh lain
None

Respondent

Member

Advocate for complainant
Respondent

ORDER

1.The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

section 31 of the lleal Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,

the Act] read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(41[aJ

of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be

responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as

per the agreement for sale executed inter-se them.
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A. Unit and Proiect related details:

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

s.
No.

Particulars Details

Name ofthe project "Sixty-Three Golf Drive", Sector 634
G_t.Ugrqn1

Nature of the proiect Affordable housing proiect
RERA registered/ not
registered and validity status

Unit no.

Unit admeasuring

Registered
249 of 2017 dated 26.09.201.7 valid up to
25.09.2022
E-22, tower-E

70 ofcomDlaint
513.31 sq. ft. (carpet areaJ

e 70 ofcomplaint

05.09.20t6
(date on stamp paper annexed with buyers'
agreement as no date mentioned in thc

reement 56 of comDlaint
4.1

The Developer sholl endeavour to hondover
possession of the said llat within a period oJ,1

Oour) years i.e,4B months from the dote ol
commencement oJ ptolect, subject to force mojeure
& ttmely paymenu by the allotlee lowards the sole
considerution, in occotdance wtrh the lerms as

*Note a/s per allordable housing policy
2013 1(iv) All such projects sholl be required to bp
necessorily aompleted v,/ithin 4 yeors fron the
approval of building plans or grant of environmental I

cleorunce, whichevet is later. This dote shall be'
referred to as the "date of commencement of project"
for the purpose ofthis policy.I'he licenses sholl not be
renewed beyond the said 4years period from the dote

10.03.2 015
t.

le 2A14/2021 |

Provisional allotment letter -
cum-demand letter

71.0L.201_6

[page 53 of complaint]

Datc of exccution of buyer's
agreemert

Possession clause

Date of building plan
taken from another file C
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Date of environment
clearance

Due date of possession

Total sale consideration

Amount paid by the
complainant

decided on 30.1 1.202-;sane proFcD-

-

fas qur the detaiis submitted byrespondenr/builder in the Authority planning
branchJ
(Note: inodvertently
cleorance 29.09.201G
14.03.2024)
1,6.03.2021

mentloned environmentl
vide proceedings dated_-_l

ofcovid-19J
environment

mentioned environment
vide proceedings dqted

(16.09.2020 plus six months in lieu
(calculated from the date of
clearance being later]
INote: inadvertently
clearance 29.03.2021

10.

11.

72. Rs.25,00,7gO /- plus-taxes and other
icharges.

las ?e,r 4&!r'-9!q]9!l9rregs.8 !!s9 rnpla in r I

Rs.15,01,513/-
(page 74 ot complainrl

22.04.2024
(Page 06 ofwritten submissions submjtted bv
comDlainanr)

Not obtained
Not offered

13.

M. Cancellation notice

O.tup*rn .ertifrcaie15.
1_6. Offer ofpossession

B. Facts ofthe complaint.
3. The complainant has macle the following submissions: _

I. That the complainant made an application for allotment of a unit in the
project "63 Golf Drive,,, Sector_63 A, Gurugram, Haryana via application no.
SGIIA0438 dated 29.03.2015 and paid Rs.1,,Z4,OOO/_ via cheque no.BO3Z44
as registration amount to the respondent.

II. Thereafter, in draw the complainant was allotted a unit bearing no. 822
admeasuring carpet area 613.31 sq. ft. and balcony area of 95.10 sq. ft. with a

free two-wheeler parking for a total consideration of Rs.25,00,790/_. The
respondent issued a provisional allotment letter cum demand letter datcd

Complaint no. 4Z 6 of 2OZ2
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11.01.2016 for allotment ofsubject unit and further demanded Rs.5,52,995/-

from the complainant to confirm the allotment ofthe subject unit.

Further, the builder buyer agreement was executed between the parties on

05.09.2016.'the complainant, in total paid a sum of Rs.16,01,513/- till

3 0.06.2018, around 640lo of the total cost of the unit as per the payment plan,

as and when demanded by the respondent. However, the respondent failed

to timely handover the possession of the unit to the complainant after a

delay of around twelve months.

As per clause 7(al of the application form, due date of possession was to be

calculated four years from the date of grant of sanction of building plans for

the proiect or the date of receipt of all the environmental clearances

necessary for the completion of the construction and development of the

project, whichever is later, which comes out to be 16.09'2020 Furthermore'

providing grace period of 6 months on account of force maieure due to

COVID-19 outbreak the due date of possession comes out to be on

16.03.2021..

V. That the complainant approached the respondent and pleaded for delivery

of possession of his unit as per the agreement on various occasions' but no

information was Provided.

VL That the respondent, despite promising the complainant that the unit would

be delivered by 1-6.03.2021has not paid any interest for delay on the paid

amount till date and has not delivered the possession of unit in time The

complainant did not intend to withdraw from the project and the respondent

is liable to pay delay period interest.

IV,

C. Relief sought by the complainant
4. 'l'he complainant has sought following relief:
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i. Direct the respondent to complete
all facilities and amenities like
immediately.

vii. Direct the respondent to

D. Written Submissions bv the
5. The complainanr submltted

Authoriry.

the development of the flat along with
water, electricity, roads, parks, etc.

pay lirigation cost of Rs.1,00,000/_.

complainant.
written submission on 06.05.20 24 in thc

ii. Direct the respondent to hi
rh e n a t to trr e co m p, a i n a n r' :l1l :: j[: J;ii: XXil:lT:,.::,',',:.';: : ,,Tother required approvals from the compeLnt authorities.iii. Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month ofdelay in hanclingover the possession of the flat since 16th march, 2 021 to the complainantwith interest at the prescribed rate as per the act,-'iOt6, till therespondent hands over the legal and rightlul possession of the flat to thecomplainant.

," 
:,,:::::r: :".pondent 

ro charse interest from rhe allottee complainant,tfor the due amount as per the rate prescribed under the act, 2016.

vi.

Direct the respondent to provide a fixed date of deliv".y of por*r.lon.
Direct the respondeut to l.lot charge anything which is not mentioned inthe agreement.

a, That the respondent sent a letter dated 12.04.2024 and sought payments
from the complainant without mentioning the amount due against the
subject unit.

b, Thereafter, the complainant sent an email dated L7.04.2024 to the
respondent requesting for the updated statement of accounts. However, the
respondent sent a letter dated 22.04.2024 stating allotment of the subject
unit stand cancelled.

c. The complainant is willing to pay the due amounts after adjustment of delay
possession charges. So, the cancellation Ietter sent by the respondent is
u n Iawfu L

Complaint no. 476 of 2OZ2
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6. The present complaint was filed on 23.02.2022 in the Authority. The
respondent was granted opportunity to put in appearance and file a reply.
llowever, despite giving specific opportunities respondent faired to fire repry
before the Authority. In view of the same, the matter was proceeded ex_parte
against the respondent vide order d ated 21.09.2023.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the recorcl.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on thc
basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made bv thc
complainant.

E. rurisdiction ofthe authority
8. The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate thc present complaint.
E.l Territorial jurisdiction

9. As per notification no. I /92 /201,7 _7TCp dated l4.lZ.ZOL7 issued by Town and
Country Planning Department, the iurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with
offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
situated within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present
complaint.

E.ll Subiect matter jurisdiction
l0.Section 11(aJ(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
Be responsible for oll obligations, responsibilities and functions under
Lhe prowsions o[ this AcL or the rules ond regulattons mode
thereunder or to the allottees os per the agreement for sale, or to the
ossociation of allottees, as the case moy be, till the conveyonce of all

Complaint no. 47 6 of 2022
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the qpartments, plots or buildings, os the case may be, to the allottees,
or the common oreos to the qssociotion of ollottees or the competent
authoriy, as the cose mqy be;

Section 3 4- Functions of the Authority :
344 of the Act provides to ensure compliqnce of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the ollottees and the reql estote agents under
this Act and the rules ond regulqtions mode thereunder.

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2 016 quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside the compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

F,l Direct the respondent to complete the developmcnt of the flat along with
all facilities and amenities like water, electricity, roads, parks, ctc.

immediately.
F.ll Direct the respondent to handover the legal and rightful possession of the

flat to the complainant, after receiving the occupation certificate and other
required approvals from the compctent authorities.

F.lll Direct the respondcnt to pay interest for every month of delay in handing
over the possession of the flat since 16th march, 2021 to the complainant
with interest at the prescribed rate as per the act, 2016, till the respondent
hands over the legal and rightful possession ofthe flat to the complainant.

F.lV Direct the respondent to charge interest from the allottee complainant for
the due amount as per the rate prescribed under the act, 2016.

t'.V Direct the respo ndent to provide a fixed date o f delivery of possessio n.

l-.Vl Direct the respondent to not charge anything which is not mentioned in
the agreement.

12.The above-mentioned reliefs sought by the complainant are being taken

together as thc findings in one relief will definitely alfect the result of the othcr

relief and the same being interconnected.

13.Upon perusal of written submissions made by the complainant, it has beerl

found that allotment of subject unit was cancelled by the respondent on

Page 7 oi 15



ffiHARERA
ffieunuennu Complaint no. 476 of 2022

22.04.2024 due to non-payment. The foremost question which arises before

the authority for the purpose of adiudication is that "whether the said

cancellation is a valid or not?"

14. Clause 5[iii)(i) of the Affordable Group Housing Policy,

cancellation. The relevant part of the clause is reproduced
"lf ony successful opplicant foils to deposit the instolments within the
time period as prescribed in the allotment letter issued by the colonizer,
q reminder may be issued to him Ior depositing the due instalments
within o period oI 15 days from the date of issue oJ such notice. tf
the allottee still defaults in making the poyment, the list of such
defaulters may be published in one regional Hindi newspoper
having circulotion ol more thon ten thousond in the State for
payment ofdue amount within 15 days lrom the date olpublication
oI such notice, Iailing which qllotment moy be concelled. In such
cases olso on onount of Rs 25,000/- moy be deducted by the coloniser
and the balonce omount shall be refunded to the opplicant. Such flats
n0y be considered by the committee for offer to those opplicants folling
in the waiting list".

15.As per the aforesaid cancellation clause of the affordable housing policy,z013

the respondent failed to fulfil the prerequisite of publishing the due notice in

the daily newspaper. Therefore, the prescribed procedure as per clause 5(iiiJ(i)

of the policy of 2013 had not been followed by the respondent to cancel thc

unit of the complainant.

16.Moreover, the Authority notes that the respondent issued a letter dated

1,2.0+.2024, instructing the complainant to process the payment of thc

outstanding amount against the allotted unit. However, the Authority notes

that this letter did not specify any amount to be paid by the complainant. In

response, the complainant sent a letter on 77.04.2024, requesting an updated

account statement for the subject unit. Despite this, the respondent proceeded

to cancel the unit on 22,04.2024.

17. Based on the documents presented, it is evident that the respondent's actions

demonstrate malafide intent. The respondent issued a payment request

2013 talks about the

below:-
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without specifying the required amount and cancelled the unit despite thc
complainant,s clear willingness to pay and continue with the project, as evident
by the Ietter dated 77.04.2024 and from the complaint wherein complainant is
seeking possession of the subject unit.

18. Additionally, the respondent was required to hand over the pro.lect by
76.09.2020 under the Affordable Housing policy, 2013, excluding the COVID-19
grace period. Even with a six month grace period in lieu of Covid_19 pandemic
to 16.03.2021,, the respondent failed to complete the project. More than three
years later, the project remains incomplete and the respondent has not
obtained the occupation certificate from the competent authority. The interest
accrued during the delay period significantly reduces the amount payable by
the complainant. The respondent,s actions were in bad faith, as they failed to
adjust the delay period interest and issue an updated account statenrcnt,
provide a specific payment amount to be paid by the complainant. In light ol
these findings, the cancellation of the allotment on 22.04.2024 is deemed
invalid and is hereby quashed as issued in bad faith.

19. In the present complaint, the contplainant intends to continue with the prolect
and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the proviso to
Sectjon 18[1) oftheAcr. Section 18[1] proviso reads as under.

"Section 18: - Return ofamountoni! compensation
1BA). If the p.ronoter faits to camplete or is unable to give possession of on
opartment, plot, or building, -
provided thot where an allottee does not intend to withdrow lron the

p.roject, he sholl be poid. by the promoter, tnterest for every month ofdeloy, till the handing over oJ the possession, ac such rate.as nay beprescribed."

20. Clause 4 of the buyer's agreement provides for time period for handing over of
possession and is reproduced below:

M HARERA
ffi eunuenRvr F",rrpl"i- -tr?6 "f 

,0r-

"4-PossesJion
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The Developer sholl endeovour to hondover possession of the soid flqt
within o period of four yeors i.e. 48 months frofi the dote of

commencement of proiect, subiect to force mojeute & timely payments by

the allottee towards the sale considerution, in accordonce u)ith the terms

os stipulated in the present agreement."

21. The authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement At the

ffi HARERA
#*eunuennll

outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause of the

agreement wherein the possession has been subiected to all kinds of terms and

conditions of this agreement and the complainant not being in default under

any provision of this agreement and in compliance with all provisions,

formalities and documentation as prescribed by the promoter' Thc drafting of

this clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vaguc and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favor of the promoter and against the

allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession

clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for

handing over possession loses its meaning

22.Moreover, the project was to be developed under the Affordable Housing

Policy, 2013, which clearly mandates that the proiect must be delivercd within

four years from the date of approval of the building plan or environmental

clearance, whichever is later. However, the respondent has chosen to disregard

the policy provision and has instead opted to reiterate its own self-serving'

pre-set possession clause.

23.While crafting such unfair clause, the respondent has openly exploited its

dominant position, effectively leaving the allottee with no choice but to accept

and sign the document. This conduct by the respondent demonstrates its

blatant disregard for the allottee's rights and its prioritization of its own unfair

advantage over the allottee's lawful entitlements lt should be drafted in the
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simple and unambiguous language which may be understood by a common

man with an ordinary educational background. It should contain a provision

with regard to stipulated time of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot

or building, as the case may be and the rights of the buyer/allottees in case of

delay in possession of the unit.

24. Admissibitity of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:

The complainant is seeking delay possession charges till delivery of possession.

Proviso to Section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the proiect, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every

month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as may be

prescribed and it has been prescribed under Rule 15 of the Rules, ibid. Rule 15

has been reproduced as under:

"Rule 15. Prescribed rate oI intercst- [Proviso to section 72, section 78

and sub'section (4) ond subsection (7) ol section 191

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub sections

(4) ond (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate prescribed" sholl be the

State Bank oftndia highest marginol cost oflending tote +2ak :

Provided thot in cose the State Bonk of lndio marginal cost af lending rote

(MCLR) is not in ute, it sholl be replaced by such benchmotk lending rales

which the Stote Bank of lndio moy fix from time to time for lending to Llte

general public."

25. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate Iegislation under the provision

of Rule 15 ofthe Rules, ibid, has determined the prescribed rate of interest The

rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said

rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

26. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e', https://sbi'co'in,

the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i e , 23 05 2024 ts

8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of

Iending rate +2%o i.e., 10.850/0.
Page 11 of 15
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27.The definition of term 'interest' as defined under Section 2(zal of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,

in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter shall

be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is

reproduced below:

"[zo) "interest" nteans the tutes of interest poyoble by the promoter or the
allottee, os the case ntoy be.

Explanation. -l;or the purpose ofthis clause
(i) the rote of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case oldefoult, sholl be equal to the rate ofinterest which the promoter
sholl be lioble to pay the o110ttee, in case ofdefault.

ti0 the interest poyable by the promoter to the ollottee shall be from the
clote the prcmoter received the omount or any port thereoftill the date
the amount or port thereof and interest thereon is refundecl, oncl the
interest payable by the allottee to the pronoter sholl be fron the date
the allottee defaults in payment to the pronoter till the dote it is poid;"

28.Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85 0/o by the respondent/promoter which

is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession charges.

29. 0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions made

regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that

the respondent is in contravention ofthe Section 11(a)(a) ofthe Act by not

handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. By virtue of

clause 4 of the buyer's agreement, the possession of the subject apartment was

to be delivered within 4 years from the date of commencement of project fos

per clause 1(iv) of Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, all such projec* shall be

required to be necessarily completed wlthin 4 years from the opproval of buitding

pldns or grant of environmental clearance, whlchever is later. This date shall be

referred to as the "date of commencement of project" for the purpose of this

policy).ln the present case, the date ofapproval of building plans is 10.03.2015,

and the date of environment clearance is 16.09.2016. The due date of handing
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over of possession is reckoned from the date of environment clearance being

later. l'herefore, the due date of handing over of possession comes out to bc

76.09.2020. Further as per HAREM notification no. 9/g-2020 dated

26.05,2020, an extension of 6 months is granted for the projects having

completion date on or aftet 25.03.2020. The completion date of the aforesaid

project in which the subject unit is being allotted to the complainant is

76.09.2020 i.e., after 25.03.2020. 'l'herefore, an extension of 6 months is to bc

given over and above the due date of handing over possession in view of

notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure

conditions due to outbreak of Covid-19. As such the due date for handing over

of possession comes out to be 1,6.03.2021.

30, It is the failure of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as

per the buyer's agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in Sectiotr

11(41(aJ read with Section 18(1J of the Acr on rhe part of the respondcnr is

established. As such the complainant is entitled to delay possession charges at

rate of the prescribed interest @ 10.850/o p.a. w.e.f. 16.03.2021 till the actual

handing over of possession or valid offer of possession plus 2 months,

whichever is earlier as per provisions ofSection 1B [1) of the Act read with Ilule

15 of the Rules, ibid.

ll1 . Irurther, as per Section 17( 1l of the Act of 2016, the respondent is obligated to

handover physical possession oF the subject unit to the complainant. Therefore,

the respondent shall handover the possession of the allotted unit as pcr

specification of the buyer's agreement entered into between the parties, after

receiving occupation certificate from the competent authority.
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F.VII Direct the respondent to pay litigation cost.

32,The complainant is seeking above mentioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and

Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of Up & Ors. 2027-2022(7) RCR (C),352 held

that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation & litigation charges under

sections 12,14,18 and scction 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating

officer as per section 71 and thc quantum of compensation & litigation cxpense

shali be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors

mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive jurisdiction to

deal with the complaints in respect ofcompensation & legal expenses.

G. Directions of the Authority.

33. Ilence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligation cast

upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(fl of the act of 2 016:

The respondent is directed to pay interest to the complainant against the

paid-up amount at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.,10.850/o p.a. for

every month of delay from the due date of possession 16.03.2021 till

actual handing over of possession or valid offer of possession plus two

months after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent

Authority, whichever is earlier as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 of the rules.

The arrears of such interest accrued from due date of possession of each

case till the date of this order by the authority shall be paid by thc

promoter to the allottees within a period of 90 days from date of this

order and interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter

t.

.
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) before 10,t, ofthe subsequent month as per rule 16(2) ofthe

nants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
f interest for the delayed period.
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isposed of.

registry.

\t -z--(Viiay Kumar Goyal)
Member

Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority,

Gurugram
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